

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO.,
Petitioner,

v.

LATRICE SAXON,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ILLINOIS, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHU-
SETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEW JERSEY,
NEW YORK, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE
ISLAND, VERMONT, AND WASHINGTON AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

SARAH A. HUNGER
Deputy Solicitor General

LYDIA COLUNGA-MERCHANT
*Deputy Chief,
Workplace Rights Bureau*

R. HENRY WEAVER
Assistant Attorney General

KWAME RAOUL
Illinois Attorney General

JANE ELINOR NOTZ*
Solicitor General
100 West Randolph Street

Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 814-5376

Jane.Notz@ilag.gov

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Congress Exempted Transportation Workers, Including Workers Who Loaded And Unloaded Cargo, From The FAA In Response To The Widespread Economic And Societal Disruption Caused By Labor Conflicts In The Transportation Industries.....	4
A. Labor conflicts in the transportation industries during the late nineteenth and early twentieth centuries caused substantial harm to the States, their residents, and their economies ...	5
B. Congress responded by creating systems of public dispute resolution that covered workers who load and unload cargo, like respondent	12
II. States Have An Interest In Maintaining Transparent Dispute Resolution Procedures For Transportation Workers, Including Workers Like Respondent Who Load And Unload Cargo.....	17
A. Unlike arbitration proceedings under the FAA, the processes available to exempted transportation workers are transparent	18
B. States are better able to protect their economies and exercise their investigatory and enforcement powers when transportation-industry disputes are resolved transparently	25
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Am. Fed'n of R.R. Workers v. N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , Decision No. 1220, 3 R.L.B. 687 (1922)	13
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	18, 19
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Jacksonville Terminal Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 369 (1969)	22, 25
<i>Bhd. of Ry. & S.S. Clerks v. N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , Decision No. 1209, 3 R.L.B. 665 (1922)	13
<i>Birmingham Tr. & Sav. Co v. Atlanta, B & A R Co.</i> , 271 F. 731 (N.D. Ga. 1921)	13
<i>Brown v. Advantage Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 1013 (11th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	15, 17
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Ry. Lab. Executives' Ass'n</i> , 491 U.S. 299 (1989)	24
<i>Detroit & T. S. L. R. Co. v. United Transp. Union</i> , 396 U.S. 142 (1969)	22
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	19
<i>Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris</i> , 512 U.S. 246 (1994)	21, 28
<i>IAM v. Cent. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 372 U.S. 682 (1963)	24

<i>In re Regulations Concerning Class of Employees and Subordinate Officials To Be Included Within Term “Employee” Under the Railway Labor Act, Ex Parte No. 72 (Sub-No. 1), 136 I.C.C. 321 (1928)</i>	14
<i>In re Regulations Concerning Class of Employees and Subordinate Officials To Be Included Within Term “Employee” Under the Railway Labor Act, Ex Parte No. 72 (Sub-No. 1), 229 I.C.C. 410 (1938)</i>	14
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists, AFL-CIO v. Cent. Airlines, Inc., 372 U.S. 682 (1963)</i>	24
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Street, 367 U.S. 740 (1961)</i>	15
<i>McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Wilander, 498 U.S. 337 (1991)</i>	16
<i>Nederlandsch Amerikaansche Stoomvaart Maatschappij v. Stevedores’ & Longshoremen’s Benev. Soc., 265 F. 397 (E.D. La. 1920)</i>	16, 17
<i>Slocum v. Delaware, L. & W.R. Co., 339 U.S. 239 (1950)</i>	22
<i>Union Oil Co. of California v. Leavell, 220 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2000)</i>	21
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish, 300 U.S. 379 (1937)</i>	26
Federal Statutes and Congressional Materials:	
9 U.S.C. § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
45 U.S.C. § 151.....	21
45 U.S.C. § 154.....	22

45 U.S.C. § 155.....	22
45 U.S.C. § 181.....	21
Act of Apr. 10, 1936, ch. 166, § 201.....	15
Erdman Act of 1898, ch. 370, § 1	12
H.R. 13522, 67th Cong. (1922)	11
H.R. 7358, 68th Cong. (1924)	15
H.R. Rep. No. 49-4174 (1887).....	8
Newlands Act of 1913, ch. 6, § 1.....	12, 13
Railway Labor Act of 1926, ch. 347	14
Shipping Act of 1916, ch. 451	16
Shipping Commissioners Act of 1872, ch. 322 ...	15, 16
S. 2646, 68th Cong. (1924)	15
S. 4214, 67th Cong. (1922)	11
S. Rep. No. 69-606 (1926)	15
Transportation Act of 1920, ch. 91.....	13
State Statutes:	
Ala. Code § 25-2-2(a).....	26
Ark. Code Ann § 11-2-108.....	26
Cal. Lab. Code § 90.5(a)-(c).....	26
Colo. Rev. Stat. 8-4-111(1)-(2)	26
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 31-3.....	26
19 Del. Code §§ 107, 1111.....	26
D.C. Code § 32-1306.....	26

Ga. Code Ann. § 34-2-3	26
15 ILCS 205/6.3(b)	26
820 ILCS 115/11.....	26
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 44-636	26
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 337.340	26
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 149, § 3	26
Md. Lab. Code Ann. § 3-103	26
26 Me. Rev. Stat. § 42.....	26
N.D. Cent. Code, § 34-06-02	26
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. 273:9, 275:51	26
N.J. Stat. § 34:1A-1.12.....	26
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 50-4-8.....	26
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4111.04(A)-(B).....	26
Or. Rev. Stat. § 651.060(1)	26
S.D. Codified Laws § 60-5-15	26
Utah Code Ann. § 34-28-10(1).....	26
Other Authorities:	
<i>12,000 Workers on Lake Boats Strike</i> , N.Y. Times, May 2, 1909.....	11
Agreement By and Between Southwest Airlines Co. and Transport Workers Union of America AFL- CIO Local 555 Representing Ramp, Operations, Provisioning and Freight Agents.....	24

Am. Arbitration Ass'n, Employment Arbitration Rules and Mediation Procedures (Nov. 1, 2009).....	19, 20
Oscar Ameringer, <i>If You Don't Weaken</i> (1940).....	11
Eric Arnensen, <i>Waterfront Workers of New Orleans</i> (1991)	10
Bureau of Labor Statistics and Inspection of Mo., The Official History of the Great Strike of 1886 on the Southwestern Railway System (1886).....	8
Matthew Lawrence Daley, <i>An Unequal Clash: The Lake Seamen's Union, the Lake Carriers' Association, and the Great Lakes Strike of 1909,</i> N. Mariner, Spring 2018	11
Colin J. Davis, <i>Power at Odds: The 1922 National Railroad Shopmen's Strike</i> (1997).....	11, 12
Laurie Kratky Doré, <i>Public Courts Versus Private Justice: It's Time to Let Some Sun Shine in on Alternative Dispute Resolution</i> , 81 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 463 (2006).	20
Gerald G. Eggert, <i>Railroad Labor Disputes: The Beginnings of Federal Strike Policy</i> (1967).....	7, 8, 9, 10
A. R. Ellingwood, <i>The Railway Labor Act of 1926,</i> 36 J. Pol. Econ. 53 (1928)	14
Philip S. Foner, <i>The Great Labor Uprising of 1877</i> (1977).....	6, 7
Margaret Gadsby, <i>Strike of the Railroad Shopmen,</i> 15 Monthly Lab. Rev. 1171 (1922)	11

Susan E. Hirsch, <i>The Search for Unity Among Railroad Workers: The Pullman Strike in Perspective</i> , in <i>The Pullman Strike and the Crisis of the 1890s</i> (Richard Schneirov et al. eds. 1999)	9
JAMS, <i>Employment Arbitration Rules & Procedures</i> , Rule (June 1, 2021).....	20
Almont Lindsey, <i>The Pullman Strike</i> (1942).....	9
Marybeth Luczak, <i>Next Stop for CBC Union, Railroad Negotiations: Mediation</i> (Jan. 25, 2022)	23
David A. McCabe, <i>Federal Intervention in Labor Disputes Under the Erdman, Newlands and Adamson Acts</i> , 7 Proc. Acad. Pol. Sci. City N.Y. 94 (1917)	13
National Mediation Board: Caseload Report	24
National Mediation Board: Knowledge Store Award Search	24
National Mediation Board, <i>Mediation Overview & FAQ</i>	23
National Mediation Board, <i>Weekly Report January 31-February 4, 2022</i>	23
Bruce Nelson, <i>Divided We Stand: American Workers and the Struggle for Black Equality</i> (2001)	10
Press Release, <i>AG Healey Cites Transportation Company Nearly \$500,000 for Misclassification and Overtime Violations</i> (Sept. 24, 2018).....	27

Press Release, <i>Attorney General James Recovers \$590,000 for Airline Workers Subjected to Minimum Wage Violations</i> (July 9, 2021)	27
Judith Resnik, <i>The Privatization of Process: Requiem for and Celebration of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure at 75</i> , 162 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1793 (2014).....	19, 21
Daniel Rosenberg, <i>New Orleans Dockworkers</i> (1988).....	11
Richard Schneirov, <i>Chicago's Great Upheaval of 1877</i> , in <i>The Great Strikes of 1877</i> (David O. Stowell ed., 2008)	6
Benjamin M. Squires, <i>The National Adjustment Commission</i> , 29 J. Pol. Econ. 543 (1921).....	16
David O. Stowell, <i>Streets, Railroads, and the Great Strike of 1877</i> (1999)	6
Shelton Stromquist, <i>A Generation of Boomers: The Pattern of Railroad Labor Conflict in Nineteenth-Century America</i> (1987)	6, 9
Talks on Wages Pressed to Avert L.I.R.R. Strike (Dec. 7, 1979)	23
F. W. Taussig, <i>The South-Western Strike of 1886</i> , 1 Q.J. Econ. 184 (1887)	8
Transport Workers Union Local 555, Arbitration Rulings	24
U.S. Move Rebuffed In L.I.R.R. Dispute, N.Y. Times (Nov. 8, 1979).....	23

Katherine Van Wezel Stone, <i>Labor Relations on the Airlines: The Railway Labor Act in the Era of Deregulation</i> , 42 Stan. L. Rev. 1485 (1990)	24
Richard White, <i>Railroaded: The Transcontinentals and the Making of Modern America</i> (2011).....	7
Frank N. Wilner, <i>Railroads, Labor Trade Contract-Change Demands</i> (Nov. 4, 2019).....	23
A. P. Winston, <i>The Significance of the Pullman Strike</i> , 9 J. Pol. Econ. 540 (1901)	9
